825 East Third Street, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0835 | Phone: 909.387.7910 Fax: 909.387.7911

www.SBCounty.gov



Flood Control District

Noel Castillo, P.E. Chief Flood Control Engineer

David Doublet, M.S., P.E. Assistant Director

PUBLIC NOTICE – PROJECT FACT SHEET

- DATE: September 23, 2024
- **PROJECT LOCATION:** San Timoteo Basin just east of the intersection of San Timoteo Canyon Road and Pilgrim Road in the City of Redlands, see attached project location map.
- **PROJECT DESCRIPTION:** The project involves the repair of approximately 1,440 linear feet of damaged southern levee between San Timoteo Basins 16, 17, 18, and up to 520 linear feet upstream of Basin 18, to address significant erosion and scour. The levee repair includes compacting native soil and/or fill material, installation of a filter fabric material with un-grouted rock, grouted rock drop structures, installation of native soil cover along the slope, and removal/disposal of approximately 15,000 cubic yards of deposited earthen material.
- **CLOSURE INFORMATION:** Lane closures may be required during construction which may cause delays; however, traffic control will be established on each road to direct motorists along one 11-foot lane in both directions.

We encourage you to allow additional time in your commute schedule for possible delays and to drive with caution and reduce speeds through work zones. We regret any inconvenience this work may cause you, and we look forward to the timely completion of this project, which will enhance the quality of life in our local communities. Thank you for your patience and cooperation in assisting us in constructing this project.

ESTIMATED START OF CONSTRUCTION: Fall 2024

- **COUNTYWIDE VISION:** This project was approved by our Board of Supervisors upon the passing of the County's 2024-2025 budget. This project is in line with the Countywide Vision of a sustainable system of public safety. In its dedication to the Vision, the District is continuing its ongoing efforts of constructing improvements on the San Bernardino County Flood Control District maintained drainage facilities.
 - **CONTACT:** Department of Public Works Contracts Division (909) 387-7920

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COL. PAUL COOK (RET.) Vice Chairman, First Di<u>strict</u>

JESSE ARMENDAREZ D. Second District Ch

DAWN ROWE Chair, Third District CURT HAGMAN Fourth District

JOE BACA, JR. Fifth District Luther Snoke Chief Executive Officer

San Timoteo Basin Levee Repair Project Agency Distribution List

California Highway Patrol Inland Communications Center 847 E. Brier Drive San Bernardino, CA 92408-2820

County Communications Center 1743 W. Miro Way Rialto, CA 92376

San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department Attention: Captain John Ades and Lieutenant Robert Trostle 655 East Third Street San Bernardino, CA 92415-0061

City of Redlands Attn: Charles M. Duggan, Jr., City Manager 27215 Base Line Highland, CA 92346 Redlands Fire Department 35 Cajon Street Redlands, CA 92373

Redlands Police Department 30 Cajon Street Redlands, CA 92373

United States Post Office Attention: Postmaster 1615 W Park Avenue Redlands, CA 92373

3rd District Supervisor Dawn Rowe Luther Snoke, CEO Diana Alexander, AEO David Wert, PIO N. Castillo / D. Doublet M. Mikhail C. Seanez / E. Ruvalcaba A. Silao / L. White A. Lemus DPW Flood Permits DPW Radio Room



PROJECT LOCATION MAP

Flood Control District Zone 3

W.O. F02577



SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

SAN TIMOTEO BASIN LEVEE REPAIR PROJECT CITY OF REDLANDS, CA

Lat:34.025315N Long: -117.200283W